il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From October 14 to 18, 2022, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,095 likely voters nationally using web panel

respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,

and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these

subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may

not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,095 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for
Congress to focus on?

— The coronavirus pandemic

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In1¢-:|he'p:ndent/ RﬁPUb- Female Male Under 45+ II\:o College African White Latino/a
ird party ican 45 College American
Yes 4 6 3 3 3 6 7| 3 4 4 11 4 6
No 96 94 97 97 97 94 93 97 96 96 89 96 94
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
[2] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for
Congress to focus on?
— Jobs and the economy
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In_lc_:lhe_p:nde:tl RﬁPUb' Female Male Ur;c;er 45+ c ll\:o College African White Latino/a
Ira party Ican ollege D
Yes 30 23 34 34 27 34 32 29 28 34 35 29 31
No 70 77 66 66 73 66 68 71 72 66 65 71 69
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
[31 Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for
Congress to focus on?
— Climate change and the environment
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:he.p:nde:tl Rle.pub- Female Male Ur:‘(;er 45+ c ll\:o College African White Latino/a
ird party ican ollege American
Yes 20 34 21 5 19 21 22 19 18 24 19 20 19
No 80 66 79 95 81 79 78 81 82 76 81 80 81
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
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[4] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for
Congress to focus on?

— Healthcare
esponse  Topine Democrar "UePendents ReBb [y, Under o No coi rcan  whie
American
Yes 19 27 20 12 18 21 25 17 19 21 22 19
No 81 73 80 88 82 79 75 83 81 79 78 81
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853

[5]1 Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for
Congress to focus on?

— Voting rights

esponse  Topine Democrar "UePendents Repub [y, Under o No o mcan  whie
American

Yes 8 15 6 2 8 8 8 8 7 10 13 7

No 92 85 94 98 92 92 92 92 93 90 87 93

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853

[6] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for
Congress to focus on?

— Inflation
esponse  Topine Democrar "UePendents Repub [y, Under o No o mcan  whie
American
Yes 45 35 46 55 46 45 44 46 45 46 33 46
No 55 65 54 45 54 55 56 54 55 54 67 54
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853

[7]1 Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for
Congress to focus on?

— Social Security and Medicare

eonse  Topline Democrat USBSRMENt/ RepUb iy, Under 4 Mo e i whis
American

Yes 21 21 22 21 22 20 7 28 23 19 24 22

No 79 79 78 79 78 80 93 72 77 81 76 78

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853
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[8] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for

Congress to focus on?

— Corruption in government

Independent/ Repub-

Response Topline Democrat Third party lican Female
Yes 18 9 25 21 16
No 82 91 75 79 84
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582

[9] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for

Congress to focus on?

— National security and foreign policy

Response Topline Democrat In:h(eir::r::er:\; / Rl?f::- Female
Yes 14 6 13 23 14
No 86 94 87 77 86
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582

Under No Black or
Male 45+ College African White Latino/a
45 College American
21 16 19 22 12 16 19 15
79 84 81 78 88 84 81 85
513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
Black or
Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino/a
45 College American
14 11 16 14 14 1 17 10
86 89 84 86 86 99 83 90
513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[10] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for

Congress to focus on?

— Crime and public safety

Independent/ Repub-

Response Topline Democrat Third party lican Female
Yes 22 15 20 29 22
No 78 85 80 71 78
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582

Und N Black or
Male "9 45+ ° College African White Latino/a
45 College American
21 21 22 23 19 28 21 21
79 79 78 77 81 72 79 79
513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[11] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for

Congress to focus on?

— Education
Response Topline Democrat In:hei'::r;ii:; ! Rleif::' Female
Yes 7 9 8 6 7
No 93 91 92 94 93
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582
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Und N Black or
Male 19" 45+ ° College African White Latino/a
45 College American
8 14 4 8 7 10 6 17
92 86 96 92 93 90 94 83
513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133



[12] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for

Congress to focus on?

— Abortion rights

Response Topline Democrat
Yes 20 36
No 80 64
Weighted N 1,095 396

Independent/ Repub- Under
Third party lican Female | Male 45

16 8 24 16 24
84 92 76 84 76
310 389 582 513 363

N Black or
C "0 College African White Latino/a

ollege American
21 20 22 20 23
79 80 78 80 77
694 401 105 853 133

[13] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for

Congress to focus on?

— Student debt relief

Response Topline Democrat
Yes 4 6
No 96 94
Weighted N 1,095 396

Independent/ Repub- Female Male Under

Third party lican 45

3 3 6 3 9
97 97 94 97 9
310 389 582 513

363 732

N Black or
C "0 College African White Latino/a
ollege American
3 7 10 3 4
97 93 90 97 96
694 401 105 853 133

[14] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for

Congress to focus on?

— Immigration
Response Topline Democrat
Yes 24 9
No 76 91
Weighted N 1,095 396

Independent/ Repub- Female Male Under

Third party lican 45

22 40 21 26 14
78 60 79 74 86
310 389 582 513 363

No Black or
ol College African White Latino/a

J American
24 23 11 27 13
76 77 89 73 87
694 401 105 853 133

[15] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for

Congress to focus on?

— Gun control
Response Topline Democrat
Yes 18 34
No 82 66
Weighted N 1,095 396
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Independent/ Repub-
Third party lican Female | Male 45

15 5 22 14 20
85 95 78 86 80

310 389 582 513 363

Under

No Black or
College College African White Latino/a
& American
18 19 22 17 18
82 81 78 83 82
694 401 105 853 133



[16] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for
Congress to focus on?

— Government spending and the budget deficit

esponse  Topine Democrar "UePendents ReBUL [y, Under o NO o mcan  white Latinor
American

Yes 18 7 17 29 18 17 12 20 18 17 12 19 17

No 82 93 83 71 82 83 88 80 82 83 88 81 83

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[17] Of the choices listed below, which do you think are the top three most important issues for a candidate for
Congress to focus on?

— None of these

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:hgp:nde:\t/ RﬁPUb- Female Male Ur:;er 45+ CII\:O College African White Latino/a
ird party ican ollege J——
Yes 2 2 3 1 2 2 5 1 2 1 3 1 4
No 98 98 97 99 98 98 95 99 98 99 97 99 96
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
[18] Which of the following are you more concerned about?
Inde-
Black or
Response Topline Democrat pe::'e:t/ leepub Female Male Ur:;er 45+ C'I\:o College African White Latino/a
pa:’:y fcan oflege American

Addressing economic
conditions, like inflation and 59 45 65 70 60 59 54 62 59 60 56 60 57
the cost of food and gas

Protecting access to legal

. 14 25 13 4 17 11 18 12 14 14 10 14 17
and safe abortions
The Democratic Party 11 8 5 19 9 13 12 10 12 9 14 11 9
moving too far left
The Republican Party 13 21 12 6 10 16 14 13 11 16 16 12 15
moving too far right
Don't know 3 2 5 1 4 1 2 3 3 1 3 3 2
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

Page 5/32 (ABUGNS)



[19] Regardless of the importance of the issue to you, which of the following two issues would you say has made you
more likely to vote in the upcoming Congressional election in November?

— Inflation and rising prices

Response Topline Democrat In:heir::r;e;er?; / Rﬁf::. Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Coll\::ge College T:r?:a(: White Latino/a
American

Yes 54 41 53 69 53 56 53 54 56 51 54 54 52

No 46 59 47 31 47 44 47 46 44 49 46 46 48

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[20] Regardless of the importance of the issue to you, which of the following two issues would you say has made you
more likely to vote in the upcoming Congressional election in November?

— Overturning Roe

esponse  Topine Democrar "UePendents Repub [y, Under o No o mcan  white Latinor
American

Yes 26 41 25 10 31 20 28 25 24 29 20 27 20

No 74 59 75 90 69 80 72 75 76 71 80 73 80

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[21] Regardless of the importance of the issue to you, which of the following two issues would you say has made you
more likely to vote in the upcoming Congressional election in November?

— Illegal immigration

esponse  Topine Democrar "Ueendents Repub [y, Under e No o mcan  White Latinor
American

Yes 24 6 26 42 22 27 12 30 28 18 12 27 13

No 76 94 74 58 78 73 88 70 72 82 88 73 87

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[22] Regardless of the importance of the issue to you, which of the following two issues would you say has made you
more likely to vote in the upcoming Congressional election in November?

— Gun violence

Response Topline Democrat '"Tdhei'r’:’;ii:;' Rleif::' Female Male Ur“";er 45+ CO'I\::ge College ?‘\Ifar?:at:ir White Latino/a
American

Yes 20 30 19 11 20 20 23 19 20 20 28 18 25

No 80 70 81 89 80 80 77 81 80 80 72 82 75

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
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[23] Regardless of the importance of the issue to you, which of the following two issues would you say has made you
more likely to vote in the upcoming Congressional election in November?

— Student debt relief

esponse Topine Democrar "UePendents ReBUb [y, Under o No o mcan  white Latinor
American

Yes 6 9 4 5 6 6 14 3 5 9 18 4 12

No 94 91 96 95 94 94 86 97 95 91 82 96 88

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[24] Regardless of the importance of the issue to you, which of the following two issues would you say has made you
more likely to vote in the upcoming Congressional election in November?

— FBI search of Trump's home at Mar-a-Lago

esponse  Topine Democrar "Ueendents Repub [y, Under o No o mcan  white Latinor
American

Yes 7 5 9 7 6 8 8 6 7 6 8 7 4

No 93 95 91 93 94 92 92 94 93 94 92 93 96

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[25] Regardless of the importance of the issue to you, which of the following two issues would you say has made you
more likely to vote in the upcoming Congressional election in November?

— Republican extremism

esponse  Topine Democrar "Ueendents Repub [y, Under e No o mcan  White Latinor
American

Yes 22 39 26 3 20 24 17 25 19 28 23 21 28

No 78 61 74 97 80 76 83 75 81 72 77 79 72

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[26] Regardless of the importance of the issue to you, which of the following two issues would you say has made you
more likely to vote in the upcoming Congressional election in November?

— Democratic extremism

Response Topline Democrat '"Tdhei'r’:’;ii:;' Rleif::' Female Male Ur“";er 45+ CO'I\::ge College ?‘\Ifar?:at:ir White Latino/a
American

Yes 20 7 18 36 15 26 21 20 17 25 13 22 16

No 80 93 82 64 8 74 79 80 83 75 87 78 84

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
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[27] Regardless of the importance of the issue to you, which of the following two issues would you say has made you

more likely to vote in the upcoming Congressional election in November?

— None of these have made me more likely to vote in the upcoming election

Independent/ Repub- Under No

Response Topline Democrat Third party lican Female Male 45 45+ College College
Yes 8 8 9 7 10 5 8 8 9 6
No 92 92 91 93 90 95 92 92 91 94
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401

Black or
African White Latino/a
American

9 8 10
91 92 90
105 853 133

[28] Regardless of the importance of the issue to you, which of the following two issues would you say has made you

more likely to vote in the upcoming Congressional election in November?

— Don't know

Response Topline Democrat In_lt_:lheir::r::er:\; ! Rl?f::- Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Co’I\::ge College
Yes 3 3 1 3 3 2 4 2 3 2
No 97 97 99 97 97 98 96 98 97 98
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401

[29] How concerned are you about the following occurring over the next few years:

— Worsening economic conditions for working Americans

Response Topline Democrat In_lt_:lheir::r::er:; / Rﬁ:::' Female Male Ur;c;er 45+ Coll\::ge College
Very concerned 62 52 64 71 64 59 59 64 62 61
Somewhat 28 35 29 22 28 28 29 28 27 31
concerned
Only a little 8 11 5 6 6 10 10 7 8 7
concerned
Not at all concerned 2 3 2 1 2 2 3 1 2 1
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401
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Black or
African White Latino/a
American

2 2 5
98 98 95
105 853 133

Black or
African White Latino/a
American

47 63 64
35 28 25
16 7 10

2 2 2

105 853 133



[30] How concerned are you about the following occurring over the next few years:

— Further restrictions on women's rights, like a national ban on abortion

Response

Very concerned 43
Somewhat

19
concerned
Only a little

15
concerned
Not at all concerned 23
Weighted N 1,095

Topline Democrat

61

24

10

396

Independent /
Third party

47

18

14

21
310

Repub-
lican

21

16

22

42
389

Female Male U':;er 45+
50 34 49 39

19 20 21 19

12 19 14 16

19 27 16 26
582 513 363 732

[31] How concerned are you about the following occurring over the next few years:

— Constitutional rights being taken away

Response

Very concerned 62
Somewhat 2
concerned
Only a little

10
concerned
Not at all concerned 6
Weighted N 1,095

Topline Democrat

62

22

11

4
396

Independent /
Third party

64

21

310

Repub-
lican

60

21

12

389

Female Male U:‘;er 45+
69 54 56 65

18 26 27 19

9 12 11 10

4 8 6 6

582 513 363 732

[32] How concerned are you about the following occurring over the next few years:

— Election results being challenged more frequently

Response

Very concerned 37
Somewhat

31
concerned
Only a little 20
concerned
Not at all concerned 12
Weighted N 1,095
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Topline Democrat

48

31

14

396

Independent /
Third party

35

30

20

15
310

Repub-
lican

27

32

27

15
389

Under

Female Male 45 45+
39 34 37 37
33 30 31 31
18 23 21 20
10 14 11 12

582 513 363 732

No
College College
41 45
21 16
15 16
22 24
694 401
No
College College
65 58
22 21
8 15
6 7
694 401
No
College College
36 38
34 27
20 21
11 14
694 401

Black or
African
American

37

31

13

20
105

Black or
African
American

57

25

12

105

Black or
African
American

40

34

12

15
105

White

43

17

16

24
853

White

64

20

10

853

White

36

31

21

12
853

Latino/a

48

28

11

14
133

Latino/a

56

32

133

Latino/a

33

44

18

133



[33] How concerned are you about the following occurring over the next few years:

— Insurrections like the January 6th attack happening more frequently

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:hte'p:ndent/ RﬁPUb. Female Male Under 45+ II\:o College African White Latino/a
ird party ican 45 College American
Very concerned 36 56 38 15 37 34 42 33 34 39 47 34 47
Somewhat
22 27 20 20 24 20 26 21 24 20 24 21 26
concerned
Only alittle 14 10 13 20 16 12 13 15 15 14 9 16 12
concerned
Not at all concerned 27 8 29 45 22 33 19 3N 27 27 20 29 15
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
[34] Do you think the U.S. economy is currently in a recession or not in a recession?
Inde-
Black or
Response Topline Democrat pe::.eztl th.epub Female Male Ur;t;er 45+ CII\:O College African White Latino/a
pa:'::y fcan oflege American
Currently in a recession 53 35 53 70 51 55 53 52 54 50 47 53 47
Currently not in a recession,
but will be within the next 30 41 28 20 30 29 28 31 30 29 31 29 37
year
Currently not in a recession,
and will not be within the 10 16 7 6 9| 11 9 11 8 13 11 11 7
next year
Don't know 8 8 12 4 10 5 10 6 8 7 11 7 9
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
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[35] Which of the following issues do you think is most responsible for inflation, or the increase in the costs of goods

and services this past year?

Response

The impact of the
coronavirus pandemic on
the economy, job market,
and supply chains

Large corporations raising
prices to increase their
profits

The impact of gas and
economic sanctions against
Russia

Government spending by
President Biden and
Democrats

Other

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

30

18

12

33

1,095

44

29

18

396

Inde-
pendent
/ Third

party

26

21

11

34

310

RfPUb Female
ican

19 35

6 17

8 12

61 29

3 2

3 5

389 582

Male Ur:‘t;er
25 35
20 23
13 16
37 19

3 2
2 6
513 363

28

16

10

39

732

No
College

29

16

13

34

694

College

32

22

12

30

401

Black or
African
American

38

28

14

15

105

White

29

17

11

36

853

Latino/a

33

18

23

20

133

[36] Right now, do you think that economic conditions in the country as a whole are getting better or getting worse?

Response Topline Democrat
Getting better 16 32
Getting worse 78 61
Don't know 6 7
Weighted N 1,095 396

Independent /

Repub-

Under

No

Third party lican Female | Male 45 College College
10 6 14 19 18 16 15 19

82 93 79 77 73 80 78 77

8 2 7 4 9 4 7 4

310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401

Black or
African
American

32
58
10
105

[37] Right now, do you think that your financial situation as a whole is getting better or getting worse?

Response Topline Democrat
Getting better 21 37
Getting worse 74 58
Don't know 5 4
Weighted N 1,095 396
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Independent/ Repub- Under No
Third party lican Female | Male 45 a5+ College College
15 10 17 26 27 18 20 23
78 86 77 70 66 78 74 73
7 4 6 4 7 4 6 4
310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401

Black or
African
American

39
55
6
105

White

14
81
5
853

White

20
74
5
853

Latino/a

19
74
6
133

Latino/a

18
78
3
133



[38] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— The coronavirus pandemic

Response Topline Democrat In:heir::r:;er?;/ Rﬁf::. Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Coll\::ge
The Democratic 44 84 40 7 44 45 49 42 40
Party
The R li
€ Republican 37 5 29 76 34 40 32 39 39
Party
Don't know 19 11 31 17 22 16 19 19 21
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694

[39] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— Jobs and the economy

Response Topline Democrat In:heifgr::er:;l Rlei(':)::- Female Male Ur;(;er 45+ Coll\::ge
LGP el 40 78 34 5 40 40 41 39 37
Party
The Republican 50 13 46 91 48 53 45 53 52
Party
Don't know 10 8 20 4 12 8 14 8 11
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694

[40] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— Climate change and the environment

Response Topline Democrat In:hifjr::::; ! Rﬁf::- Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Coll\::ge
Vs BemeerEe 52 85 51 17 52 51 57 49 49
Party
The Republican 29 6 21 58 27 32 25 31 30
Party
Don't know 20 9 27 24 22 17 18 20 21
Weighted N 1,005 39 310 389 582 513 363 732 694
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College

51

34

15
401

College

44

47

401

College

56

27

18
401

Black or
African
American

58

21

21
105

Black or
African
American

58

26

16
105

Black or
African
American

66

15

20
105

White Latino/a

40 55
41 23
18 22
853 133

White Latino/a

37 48
54 41
9 11
853 133

White Latino/a

47 67
33 18
21 15
853 133



[41] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— Healthcare
Response Topline Democrat In:heir::r;o;er?;/ Rﬁf::. Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Coll\::ge

The D i

e Democratic 47 87 46 8 46 49 53 44 44
Party
The R li

€ Republican 39 6 30 80 37 41 30 44 42
Party
Don't know 14 7 24 12 16 10 17 12 14
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694

[42] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— Voting rights

Response Topline Democrat In:heifgr::er:; / Rlei(':)::- Female Male Ur;(;er 45+ Coll\::ge
LGP ezl 45 85 41 7 46 43 47 44 4
Party
The Republican 39 7 31 79 37 42 31 44 4
Party
Don't know 16 8 28 14 17 14 22 13 18
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694

[43] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— Inflation

Response Topline Democrat In.:iheifjr:;?:\;l Rﬁf::- Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Coll\::ge
Ve BemeerEie 35 70 27 4 34 36 36 34 31
Party
The Republican 50 14 46 91 48 53 47 52 52
Party
Don't know 15 16 27 5 19 12 17 14 17
Weighted N 1,005 39 310 389 582 513 363 732 694

Page 13/32 (ABUGNS)

College

53

35

13
401

College

51

37

12
401

College

40

47

13
401

Black or
African
American

69

16

14
105

Black or
African
American

65

18

17
105

Black or
African
American

54

24

22
105

White Latino/a

41 69
44 21
14 10
853 133

White Latino/a

40 57
45 24
15 19

853 133

White Latino/a

32 38
54 40
13 22
853 133



[44] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— Social Security and Medicare

Response Topline Democrat In:heir::r:;er?;/ Rﬁf::. Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Coll\::ge
The Democratic 44 80 39 10 42 45 44 43 41
Party
The R li
€ Republican 40 8 33 79 36 45 35 43 41
Party
Don't know 16 12 29 11 22 10 21 14 18
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694

[45] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— Corruption in government

Response Topline Democrat In:heifgr::er:;l Rlei(':)::- Female Male Ur;(;er 45+ Coll\::ge
LGPl el il 37 74 29 6 38 36 39 36 34
Party
The Republican 36 9 25 73 32 41 31 39 39
Party
Don't know 27 17 46 21 30 22 30 25 27
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694

[46] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— National security and foreign policy

Response Topline Democrat In:hifjr::::; ! Rﬁf::- Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Coll\::ge
Vs BemeerEie 37 76 27 5 36 38 39 36 34
Party
The Republican 47 9 45 86 44 51 41 50 47
Party
Don't know 16 15 27 9 20 12 20 14 19
Weighted N 1,005 39 310 389 582 513 363 732 694
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College

49

38

13
401

College

42

33

26
401

College

42

46

11
401

Black or
African
American

66

16

18
105

Black or
African
American

55

20

26
105

Black or
African
American

53

21

26
105

White Latino/a

39 52
45 28
16 20
853 133

White Latino/a

34 47
40 27
26 26
853 133

White Latino/a

34 46
51 32
14 23
853 133



[47] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— Crime and public safety

Response Topline Democrat In:heir::r:;er?; ! Rﬁf::. Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Coll\::ge
The Democratic 37 76 28 5 38 36 41 35 34
Party
The Republican 46 1 41 8 42 50 38 50 46
Party
Don't know 17 13 31 9 20 13 22 15 19
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694

[48] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— Education

Response Topline Democrat In:heifgr::er:;l Rlei(':)::- Female Male Ur;(;er 45+ Coll\::ge
LGPl el i 44 83 39 8 44 44 48 42 4
Party
The Republican 38 7 31 76 35 42 33 41 40
Party
Don't know 18 10 30 16 22 13 19 17 18
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694

[49] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— Abortion rights

Response Topline Democrat In:hifjr::::; ! Rﬁf::- Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Coll\::ge
Vs BemeerEe 52 86 52 16 53 50 53 51 48
Party
The Republican 32 6 24 64 29 35 31 32 33
Party
Don't know 17 8 24 19 18 15 15 17 19
Weighted N 1,095 39 310 389 582 513 363 732 694
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College

42

45

13
401

College

48

35

17
401

College

58

30

12
401

Black or
African
American

57

23

21
105

Black or
African
American

62

20

18
105

Black or
African
American

63

22

15
105

White Latino/a

34 39
50 35
16 25
853 133

White Latino/a

39 62
43 25
18 13
853 133

White Latino/a

48 63
35 23
17 14
853 133



[50] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— Immigration
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:he'pendent/ R?PUb. Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino/a
ird party lican 45 College American
The D i
e bemocratic 39 76 32 6 39 39 45 36 35 44 56 36 48
Party
The R li
€ Republican 48 12 47 86 45 52 39 52 50 45 26 52 38
Party
Don't know 13 12 21 8 17 9 16 12 15 11 17 12 14
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
[51] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?
— Gun control
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:he.pendent/ Re.pub- Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino/a
ird party lican 45 College American
LGP el 44 84 37 10 45 43 49 42 42 49 65 40 51
Party
The Republican 41 7 39 76 36 45 37 43 42 39 19 45 34
Party
Don't know 15 9 24 14 19 1 15 16 17 13 15[ 15 15
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
[52] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?
— Student debt relief
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In.lt-'lhe-pendentl Rt?pub- Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino/a
ird party lican 45 College American
The Democratic 50 84 47 17 51 49 55 48 48 53 69 46 63
Party
The Republican 29 5 22 59 26 33 28 30 30 27 16 32 18
Party
Don't know 21 10 31 24 24 18 17 23 22 20 15[ 22 20
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
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[53] Which party do you think would do a better job addressing the following issues?

— Government spending and the budget deficit

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In1¢-:|he'pendent/ R?PUb. Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino/a
ird party lican 45 College American
The Democratic 33 68 24 5 32 34 36 31 31 36 52 30 43
Party
The R li
€ Republican 45 1 40 83 40 49 36 49 46 41 21 49 35
Party
Don't know 22 21 36 13 28 16 28 20 22 22 26 21 22
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
[54] For each of the following, please say which party you blame most for that issue:
— Cost of food, gas, and other basic necessities
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:he.pendent/ Re.pub- Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino/a
ird party lican 45 College American
The Democratic 48 18 42 83 44 53 45 50 49 47 25 52 38
Party
The Republican 19 35 13 6 15 22 21 17 19 19 26 17 24
Party
Neither party 24 36 30 7 29 19 23 25 22 28 35 23 21
Don't know 9 10 15 3 12 6 11 8 10 6 13 7 17
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
[55] For each of the following, please say which party you blame most for that issue:
— Inaccessible or unaffordable healthcare
Black or
Response Topline Democrat Inde.pendentl Re.pub- Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino/a
Third party lican 45 College American
The Democratic 33 14 24 60 31 36 36 32 34 31 19 36 27
Party
The Republican 35 63 31 9 33 36 36 34 33 38 43 31 47
Party
Neither party 20 14 27 20 20 20 15 22 20 20 21 21 12
Don't know 12 9 18 11 16 8 13 12 13 12 17 12 14
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
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[56] For each of the following, please say which party you blame most for that issue:

— Corruption in government

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:he'pendent/ R?PUb. Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino/a
ird party lican 45 College J———
The Democratic 38 1 29 72 35 41 32 40 40 34 17 42 28
Party
The Republican 35 66 30 8 37 33 37 34 33 39 47 32 44
Party
Neither party 14 13 18 11 13 15 14 14 13 14 20 14 12
Don't know 14 10 24 9 16 11 17 12 14 12 16 12 16
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
[57] For each of the following, please say which party you blame most for that issue:
— Low or unlivable wages
Black or
Response Topline Democrat Inde.pendent/ R('epub- Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino/a
Third party lican 45 College American
The Democratic 36 16 26 63 34 37 37 35 38 32 26 38 24
Party
The Republican 30 54 268 30 31 32 30 28 34 34 29 41
Party
Neither party 22 20 26 20 22 22 18 24 20 24 24 22 17
Don't know 12 10 19 9 15 10 13 12 14 10 15 11 18
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
[58] For each of the following, please say which party you blame most for that issue:
— Inaccessible or unaffordable housing
Black or
Response Topline Democrat Inde.pendent/ R('apub- Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino/a
Third party lican 45 College American
The Democratic 36 16 28 64 35 38 34 37 39 31 29 39 29
Party
The Republican 28 52 22 8 28 28 29 27 27 30 34 26 38
Party
Neither party 23 20 31 18 22 24 22 23 19 30 21 23 18
Don't know 13 12 18 10 15 10 15 12 15 9 17 12 15
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
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[59] For each of the following, please say which party you blame most for that issue:

— Increasing divides between the people of this country

Response

The Democratic
Party

The Republican
Party

Neither party
Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

41

39

11
9
1,095

12

70

396

Independent /
Third party

34

36

16
14
310

RﬁPUb. Female
ican

76 37

10 41

8 11

5 11

389 582

Male

46

37

10

513

Under
45

34

39

13
13
363

45+

44

39

732

No
College

42

35

13
11
694

[60] For each of the following, please say which party you blame most for that issue:

— Increased gun violence

Response

The Democratic
Party

The Republican
Party

Neither party
Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

36

33

20
11

1,095

13

61

16
10
396

Independent /
Third party

28

31

24
16
310

RﬁPUb- Female
ican

65 31

7 35

21 20

7 14

389 582

[61] For each of the following, please say which party you blame

— Increased crime

Response

The Democratic
Party

The Republican
Party

Neither party
Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

42

23

23
12

1,095

13

45

31
1
396

Independent /
Third party

38

17

25
20
310

Repub-

. Female
lican

74 37

7 23

13 26

6 14

389 582

Male

41

32

19

513

Under
45

37

31

16
15
363

45+

35

34

22
9
732

No
College

36

31

21
12

694

most for that issue:

Male

48

23

21

513

Under
45

40

24

23
14
363

45+

43

23

23
11
732

No
College

41

23

23
13
694

College

40

46

401

College

36

38

18
8
401

College

43

24

24
9
401

Black or
African
American

18

48

15
19
105

Black or
African
American

18

38

24
19
105

Black or
African
American

24

25

35
17
105

White

46

36

10

853

White

40

32

19
9
853

White

46

22

22
11
853

Latino/a

26

51

12
10
133

Latino/a

25

39

23
13
133

Latino/a

26

36

26
13
133



[62] For each of the following, please say which party you blame most for that issue:

— Threats to democracy

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:he'pendent/ R?PUb. Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino/a
ird party lican 45 College American
The D i
€ Democratic 40 13 20 76 37 42 33 43 39 40 17 45 22
Party
The R li
@ Republican 0 7 39 8 41 39 40 40 37 46 53 36 49
Party
Neither party 11 8 18 10 10 13 13 10 13 8 14 10 17
Don't know 9 8 14 6 12 6 13 7 11 6 16 8 12
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[63] In the last few months, how much have you seen or heard from Democratic candidates running for office?

esponse  Topine Democrar "UePendents Repub [y, Under o No o mcan  white Latinor
American

Alot 26 32 20 23 23 29 19 29 23 29 24 26 22

Some 35 36 34 34 34 36 35 35 34 36 32 34 38

A little 25 22 28 27 26 24 28 24 27 22 34 25 27

Nothing 14 11 18 16 17 12 19 12 16 12 1 15 12

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[64] How much have you seen or heard Democratic candidates talk about the following in campaign ads or interviews:

— Joe Biden
(N=937)

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In.:lh(-:'p:ndent ! RﬁPUb- Female Male Under 45+ II\:o College African White Latino/a

ird party ican 45 College American
Alot 36 43 35 30 35 38 35 37 37 36 41 35 45
Some 43 43 40 45 44 43 41 44 44 42 41 44 31
Nothing at all 21 14 24 25 22 19| 23| 19 19 22 19 21 24
Weighted N 937 354 256 327 484 453 295 643 585 352 93 724 117
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[65] How much have you seen or heard Democratic candidates talk about the following in campaign ads or interviews:

— Donald Trump

(N=937)

Response

Alot

Some
Nothing at all
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

46
37
17
937

36
43
21
354

Independent /
Third party

48
32
20
256

Repub-
lican

55
35
10
327

Female

40
42
18
484

Male

53
32
15
453

Under
45

33
41
25
295

45+

52
36
13
643

No
College

46
37
17
585

College

46
38
16
352

Black or
African White Latino/a
American
40 47 39
36 38 36
24 14 25
93 724 117

[66] How much have you seen or heard Democratic candidates talk about the following in campaign ads or interviews:

— Democratic plans to improve the economy

(N=937)

Response

Alot

Some
Nothing at all
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

27
45
28

937

39
49
12
354

Independent /
Third party

25

44

30
256

Repub-
lican

17
41
43

327

Female

23
49
28

484

Male

32
40
28
453

Under
45

27
47
26

295

45+

27
44
29

643

No
College

28
46
27

585

College

26
44
30

352

Black or
African White Latino/a
American
28 26 33
54 44 45
19 29 23
93 724 117

[67]1 How much have you seen or heard Democratic candidates talk about the following in campaign ads or interviews:

— Democratic plans to protect abortion rights

(N=937)

Response

Alot

Some
Nothing at all
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

46
39
15
937

48
40
12

354

Independent /
Third party

48
36
16
256

Repub-
lican

42
40
18

327

Female

44
39
16

484

Male

48
39
13
453

Under
45

36
40
24
295

51
38
11
643

No
College

45
40
16

585

College

49
38
13
352

Black or
African White Latino/a
American
41 47 40
41 39 40
18 14 21
93 724 117



[68] How much have you seen or heard Democratic candidates talk about the following in campaign ads or interviews:

— Democratic plans to address crimes rates

(N=937)

Response Topline Democrat In:heir::r;o;er?; / Rﬁf::. Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Coll\::ge
Alot 18 26 13 12 16 20 20 17 19
Some 43 52 40 34 42 43 41 43 43
Nothing at all 40 22 47 53 42 37 38 40 38
Weighted N 937 354 256 327 484 453 295 643 585

College

16
41
42
352

Black or
African White Latino/a
American

29 16 18
43 43 40
28 41 42

93 724 117

[69] How much have you seen or heard Democratic candidates talk about the following in campaign ads or interviews:

— Policies passed by Democrats to invest in infrastructure

(N=937)

Response Topline Democrat In:;'::?:’::‘; ! Rﬁf::. Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Coll\::ge
Alot 28 37 26 21 23 34 21 32 28
Some 44 42 43 48 45 43 45 44 43
Nothing at all 27 21 31 32 32 22 34 24 29
Weighted N 937 354 256 327 484 453 295 643 585

College

29
47
24

352

Black or
African White Latino/a
American

29 29 31
45 45 38
26 27 31
93 724 117

[70] How much have you seen or heard Democratic candidates talk about the following in campaign ads or interviews:

— Policies passed by Democrats to address climate change

(N=937)

Response Topline Democrat In:;s:';i‘::; ! Rﬁf::- Female Male Ur:‘c;er 45+ Coll\::ge
Alot 29 33 27 27 26 33 21 33 27
Some 45 49 46 40 44 46 47 44 47
Nothing at all 26 18 27 33 30 20 32 23 26
Weighted N 937 354 256 327 484 453 295 643 585
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College

33
42
24
352

Black or
African White Latino/a
American

30 29 31
47 45 42
23 26 28
93 724 117



[71] How much have you seen or heard Democratic candidates talk about the following in campaign ads or interviews:

— Policies passed by Democrats to address student-debt

(N=937)

Response

Alot

Some
Nothing at all
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

36
47
17
937

38
47
15
354

Independent /
Third party

35
45
20
256

Repub-
lican

35
48
16
327

Female

32
49
19

484

Male

41
45
15
453

Under
45

30
49
21
295

45+

39
46
15
643

No
College

35
48
17
585

College

38
45
17
352

Black or
African White Latino/a
American
32 37 34
51 47 42
17 16 25
93 724 117

[72] How much have you seen or heard Democratic candidates talk about the following in campaign ads or interviews:

— Views on Republican extremism

(N=937)

Response

Alot

Some
Nothing at all
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

41
40
19
937

39
42
19
354

Independent /
Third party

46

34

20
256

Repub-
lican

40
42
17
327

Female

38
39
23
484

Male

45
41
14
453

Under
45

31
46
24
295

45+

46
37
17
643

No
College

38
42
21
585

College

47
38
15
352

Black or
African White Latino/a
American
32 44 34
42 38 42
26 18 24
93 724 117

[73] How much have you seen or heard Democratic candidates talk about the following in campaign ads or interviews:

— Views on 2020 election-deniers

(N=937)

Response

Alot

Some
Nothing at all
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

31
42
26
937

36
42
22
354

Independent /
Third party

28
42
30
256

Repub-
lican

28
44
28

327

Female

23
41
35

484

Male

40
44
17

453

Under
45

24
42
34
295

35
42
23
643

No
College

29
43
28
585

College

35
42
23
352

Black or
African White Latino/a
American
31 32 30
47 43 38
21 25 32
93 724 117



[74] In the last few months, how much have you seen or heard from Republican candidates running for office?

esponse  Topine Democrar "UePendents ReBUL [y, Under o NOcoig mcan  white Latinor
American

Alot 23 19 23 27 21 24 15 27 22 24 15 25 13

Some 40 37 39 45 38 42 34 43 39 41 29 40 42

A little 24 27 23 21 25 23 28 22 23 25 30 23 26

Nothing 14 18 16 7 16 11 23 9 16 10 26 12 19

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[75] In the last few months, how much have you heard Republican candidates talk about the following in campaign ads
or interviews:

— Joe Biden
(N=947)

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:he-p:ndent ! RﬁPUb- Female Male Ur:‘der 45+ ':o College African White Latino/a

ird party ican 5 College i —
Alot 52 51 58 49 46 59 48 54 48 59 52 53 50
Some 36 39 30 38 40 32 36 36 40 29 43 36 36
Nothing at all 12 10 12 13 14 9 17 10 11 12 5 12 13
Weighted N 947 326 2617 360 491 455 280 667 584 363 77 752 108

[76] In the last few months, how much have you heard Republican candidates talk about the following in campaign ads
or interviews:

— Donald Trump

(N=947)
Response Topline Democrat '"Tdheifj’;ier:'; ! Rl‘i’f::' Female Male UT;"' 45+ Co':::ge College E\I?rti::at:lr White Latino/a
American
A lot 40 41 36 42 39 40 35 41 41 37 31 40 45
Some 43 38 45 46 43 43 48 41 43 43 41 43 39
Nothing at all 18 22 20 13 18 17 17 18 16 20 28 17 16
Weighted N 947 326 261 360 491 455 280 667 584 363 77 752 108
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[77]1 In the last few months, how much have you heard Republican candidates talk about the following in campaign ads
or interviews:

— Republican plans to improve the economy

(N=947)
esponse  Topine Democrar "UePendents ReBUL [y, Under o NO o mcan  white Latinor
American
Alot 29 13 27 45 27 30 29 29 28 29 13 30 27
Some 42 39 40 45 40 43 39 43 43 39 43 41 44
Nothing at all 30 48 34 10 33 27 32 29 29 32 44 29 29
Weighted N 947 326 261 360 491 455 280 667 584 363 77 752 108

[78] In the last few months, how much have you heard Republican candidates talk about the following in campaign ads
or interviews:

— Republican plans to restrict abortion rights

(N=947)
esponse  Topine Democrat "UePeRMeN/ ReBUL [y Under o, NO o mcan  white Latinor
American
Alot 33 48 29 23 33 33 33 33 33 33 36 31 38
Some 43 34 42 52 42 44 40 44 44 4 44 44 38
Nothing at all 24 18 29 25 25| 23| 27| 23 23 26 20 24 24
Weighted N 947 326 2617 360 491 455 280 667 584 363 77 752 108

[79] In the last few months, how much have you heard Republican candidates talk about the following in campaign ads
or interviews:

— Republican plans to address crimes rates

(N=947)
Response Topline Democrat '":hif:';ier:‘;' Rﬁf::' Female Male U':‘;er 45+ CO'::ge College T?r‘i::azr White Latino/a
American
A lot 27 10 29 40 23 31 26 27 24 31 18 28 25
Some 38 36 34 42 36 40 36 38 41 33 45 38 32
Nothing at all 35 54 37 18 41 30 38 34 35 36 37 34 43
Weighted N 947 326 261 360 491 455 280 667 584 363 77 752 108
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[80] In the last few months, how much have you heard Republican candidates talk about the following in campaign ads
or interviews:

— Republican plans around immigration reform

(N=947)
esponse Topine Democrat "UePendentl ReBUL [y Under o NO o mcan  white Latinor
American
Alot 30 25 26 37 28 33 25 33 30 30 21 31 33
Some 45 38 48 49 46 44 45 45 44 47 51 46 39
Nothing at all 25 37 26 13 27 22 31 22 26 23 28 23 28
Weighted N 947 326 261 360 491 455 280 667 584 363 77 752 108

[81] In the last few months, how much have you heard Republican candidates talk about the following in campaign ads
or interviews:

— Views on Democratic extremism

(N=947)
esponse  Topine Democrat "UePeRMEN/ ReBUL [y, Under o NO o mcan  white Latinor
American
Alot 40 34 46 40 34 46 35 41 39 41 30 42 44
Some 41 40 35 45 43 38 42 40 39 43 54 39 36
Nothing at all 20 26 19 15 24 16 23 19 22 16 16 19 20
Weighted N 947 326 2617 360 491 455 280 667 584 363 77 752 108

[82] In the last few months, how much have you heard Republican candidates talk about the following in campaign ads
or interviews:

— Views on the legitimacy of the 2020 election

(N=947)
Response Topline Democrat '":hif:';ier:‘;' Rﬁf::' Female Male U':‘;er 45+ co':de College ??r‘i::a‘: White Latino/a
American
A lot 29 38 28 23 25 33 29 29 28 31 26 30 31
Some 46 41 40 55 49 43 46 46 47 44 47 46 41
Nothing at all 25 22 32 22 26 24 24 25 25 25 27 24 28
Weighted N 947 326 261 360 491 455 280 667 584 363 77 752 108
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[83] If Democrats win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on
the following issues:

— Inflation and rising prices

esponse Topine Democrar "UePendents ReBUL [y, Under o No o mcan  white Latinor
American

A positive impact 34 67 24 7 32 35 36 32 32 37 50 31 48

A negative impact 49 14 45 87 46 52 44 51 50 46 29 54 27

Don't know 18 19 30 6 22 13 20 16 18 17 2 16 25

Weighted N 1,095 39 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[84] If Democrats win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on
the following issues:

— Jobs and the economy

esponse  Topine Democrat "UePeRdens  ReBUL [y, Under o NO o mcan  white Latinor
American

A positive impact 39 74 32 8 39 38 39 38 37 4 59 35 46

A negative impact 46 12 41 84 40 52 42 48 46 45 23 50 31

Don't know 16 14 27 8 21 10 20 14 17 13 18 14 23

Weighted N 1,095 39 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[85] If Democrats win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on
the following issues:

— Women's rights, including the right to an abortion

Response Topline Democrat '":h‘*i'::':ier:'; ! Rﬁf::' Female Male Ur"“;er 45+ co':de College ??r‘i::a‘:ir White Latino/a
American

A positive impact 50 78 50 23 52 48 49 51 45 59 51 49 58

A negative impact 32 11 26 59 29 36 34 32 34 29 27 35 24

Don't know 17 11 24 18 19 16 17 17 21 12 22 17 17

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
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[86] If Democrats win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on
the following issues:

— Immigration reform

esponse Topine Democrar "UePendents ReBUb [y, Under o No o mcan  white Latinor
American

A positive impact 36 68 29 8 36 35 38 35 32 41 49 33 48

A negative impact 47 13 45 83 43 51 42 49 48 44 30 51 30

Don't know 18 19 26 9 21 13 21 16 19 15 21 16 22

Weighted N 1,095 39 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[87] If Democrats win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on
the following issues:

— Crime rates
esponse  Topine Democrat "UePeRdens ReBUL [y, Under o No o mcan  white Latinor
American
A positive impact 33 65 22 8 34 31 37 31 31 36 52 29 45
A negative impact 43 11 41 79 37 50 37 47 45 41 20 48 30
Don't know 24 24 37 13 28 19 26 22 24 23 28 22 25
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133

[88] If Democrats win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on
the following issues:

— Gun violence

Response Topline Democrat '":h‘*if:';ier:'; ! Rﬁs::' Female Male UT;er 45+ co':de College E:xl?r?:a‘:ur White Latino/a
American

A positive impact 37 67 32 11 38 36 38 37 34 42 51 34 43

A negative impact 42 11 39 76 38 46 37 44 44 39 16 47 30

Don't know 21 22 29 13 24 18 25 19 22 19 33 18 27

Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
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[89] If Democrats win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on

the following issues:

— Democracy and free and fair elections

Response Topline Democrat
A positive impact 44
A negative impact 39
Don't know 17
Weighted N 1,095

Black or
African White Latino/a
American

64 40 57
16 45 28
20 16 16

105 853 133

[90] If Republicans win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on

the following issues:

— Inflation and rising prices

Response Topline Democrat
A positive impact 48
A negative impact 34
Don't know 18
Weighted N 1,095

Black or
African White Latino/a
American

28 53 33
49 31 45
22 16 22

105 853 133

[91] If Republicans win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on

the following issues:

— Jobs and the economy

Response Topline
A positive impact 51
A negative impact 33
Don't know 17
Weighted N 1,095
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Black or
African White Latino/a
American

39 54 36
40 31 39
21 15 25

105 853 133



[92] If Republicans win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on

the following issues:

— Restricting the right to an abortion

Response Topline Democrat
A positive impact 33
A negative impact 45
Don't know 22
Weighted N 1,095

Black or
African White Latino/a
American

31 35 24
45 44 53
25 21 23

105 853 133

[93] If Republicans win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on

the following issues:

— Immigration reform

Response Topline Democrat
A positive impact 47
A negative impact 39
Don't know 14
Weighted N 1,095

Black or
African White Latino/a
American

32 52 23
45 36 54
23 12 23

105 853 133

[94] If Republicans win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on

the following issues:

— Crime rates
Response Topline Democrat
A positive impact 42
A negative impact 34
Don't know 24
Weighted N 1,095
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Black or
African White Latino/a
American

17 47 30
47 31 43
36 22 27
105 853 133



[95] If Republicans win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on

the following issues:

— Gun violence

Response Topline Democrat
A positive impact 38 11
A negative impact 42 73
Don't know 21 15
Weighted N 1,095 396

Mvraparty ican Female wale ©
29 72 35 41
39 11 43 40
32 17 22 20
310 389 582 513

nder

No

45 a5+ College College
35 39 40 34
43 41 39 46
22 20 21 20

363 732 694 401

Black or
African White
American
19 42
54 39
27 19
105 853

Latino/a

28
50
21
133

[96] If Republicans win control of Congress, do you think their policies will have a positive impact or negative impact on

the following issues:

— Democracy and free and fair elections

Response Topline Democrat
A positive impact 42 14
A negative impact 41 70
Don't know 17 15
Weighted N 1,095 396

[97] Do you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party will win the U.S. House of Representatives in the
November midterm elections?

34 78 40 45 39 44 44 39
43 9 41 40 38 42 37 48
24 13 19 15 22 14 19 13
310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401

Response Topline Democrat

The Democratic Party will
win the House

The Republican Party will
win the House

Don't know

Weighted N 1,095
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73

12

15
396

Independent
/ Third party

32

40

28
310

Repub
lican

85

389

Female

39

42

20
582

Male

38

50

12

513

Under
45

47

36

17
363

45+

34

50

16
732

No
College

36

45

19
694

College

a2

46

12

401

Black or
African White
American
29 46
44 39
27 15
105 853

Black or
African  White
American
54 34
18 51
28 14
105 853

Latino/a

33
49
18
133

Latino/a

52

28

20
133



[98] Do you think the Democratic Party or the Republican Party will win the U.S. Senate in the November midterm
elections?

Black or
Response Topline Democrat Iln:;pgndent R;epub Female Male Ur:;er 45+ C'I\:o College African White Latino/a
ird party lican ollege American
The D icP ill
1e Democratic Party will 75 34 8 37 42 43 38 36 45 50 38 50
win the Senate
The Republican Par ill
1€ Republican Party wi 44 10 39 84 42 47 39 47 46 42 2 49 27
win the Senate
Don't know 16 15 28 8 21 11 17 15 18 13 28 14 22
Weighted N 1,095 396 310 389 582 513 363 732 694 401 105 853 133
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